BID REQUEST

Metal Roof Replacement - Fire Station #1 and Roads & Engineering Department

The Troup County Board of Commissioners is accepting sealed bids for the replacement of metal roofs and insulation at 2 county buildings. The first is Troup County Fire Station #1, 2471 Hamilton Road, LaGrange, GA 30241 and the second is Troup County Roads & Engineering, 100 Sam Walker Drive, LaGrange, GA 30241. Bids must be submitted to the Troup County Purchasing Department, 100 Ridley Ave., Suite 3100, LaGrange, GA 30240, in a sealed envelope clearly marked "Metal Roof Replacement" no later than 3:00 p.m., June 15, 2021. Late bids will not be accepted. Responses must be submitted on the bid response form provided with the scope of work.

Questions concerning the bid specifications must be submitted via e-mail to Diana Evans, Troup County Purchasing Director at devans@troupco.org. Information from any other source will not be binding upon Troup County and will result in the rejection of your bid. All addenda will be posted on Troup County's website www.troupcountyga.org. No questions shall be submitted after 5:00 p.m., EST, June 8, 2021. Please read the specifications thoroughly before submitting questions. Site visits can be arranged by contracting Diana Evans at devans@troupco.org.

You may submit a proposal for either the Fire Station or the Roads & Engineering Dept. or both locations. The award selection will be made on each individual building but both could be awarded to the same contractor.

Each bidder must provide proof of general liability insurance in the amount of \$1,000,000.00, automobile insurance and workers' compensation insurance

Each bid must include a notarized affidavit providing your E-Verify registration number, a W-9 and the Troup County vendor information form. In addition to providing the required signed and notarized contractor affidavit before any bid is considered, should the contractor use subcontractors, the contractor will secure from the subcontractor(s) attestation of each subcontractor's compliance with O.C.G.A. § 13-10-90 *et seq*. The contractor agrees to provide the Troup County Board of Commissioners with all affidavits from any subcontractor engaged to perform services under any contract between the contractor and the Troup County Board of Commissioners within 5 business days of the subcontractor being hired. These forms are all available at http://www.troupcountyga.org/rfp.html.

Troup County reserves the right to accept or reject any/ all bids or to make any other decisions deemed to be in the best interest of Troup County.